
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Welcome to the 7th International Championship Show of the 

CAT ASSOCIATION OF SOUTHERN AFRICA. 

http://www.casawcf.co.za/ 

SHOW MANAGER:  JOHAN LAMPRECHT – lampr@mweb.co.za 

 

Affiliated to the World Cat Federation - http://www.wcf-online.de/ 

 

We hope you enjoy our show and share the dream of enjoying our wonderful hobby, in the spirit of 

international and national co-operation and friendship. 

 

Catalogues:   R10 

PLEASE DO NOT TOUCH, FEED OR DISTURB THE CATS IN ANY WAY 

 

DISCLAIMER:  Exhibitors exhibit their cats at their own risk.  Members of the public are admitted to the show at their own 

risk.  The Cat Association of Southern Africa and the World Cat Federation will not accept any responsibility for damages 

arising from any cause whatsoever. 

    Thank you for sponsoring our prizes today 

CAPE TOWN, SOUTH AFRICA – 18 JULY 2008 

http://www.wcf-online.de/


 

 
Executive Board of the World Cat Federation  

 

 

The board consists of managing and associated directors in addition to the different panels with their chairmen. 

Executive Board  

PRESIDENT  

  

GENERAL SECRETARY  

Anneliese Hackmann 

Geisbergstr. 2, D-45139 Essen (Deutschland) 

Phone: +49 201 555724  

Fax: +49 201 552747 

eMail: wcf@wcf-online.de   

Ortrun Wagner 

Merianstr. 3, D-64646 Heppenheim 

Phone: 06252 - 6119  

Fax: 06252 - 6592 

eMail: ortrun-wagner@t-online.de 

eMail: WCFWagner@aol.com  
 

TREASURER  

Marion Meister 

Hohenzollernstr. 1 a, D-45888 Gelsenkirchen 

Phone: +49 209 201127 

Fax: +49 2091479869 

eMail: meister@siam-okh.de  
 

Associated Directors  

1. VICE PRESIDENT    2. VICE PRESIDENT  

Paulo S. Ruschi 

31-70 38th Street, Astoria   

New York,  NY - 11103 

Fax 001-718-721-0939 

pruschi@nyc.rr.com   

  Anna Rudakova 

P.O. 123, RUS-440000 Penza  

Tel.: +7 (841-2) 66-01-24  

Fax: +7 (841-2) 66-01-30 

annrud@mail.ru 

 

PANEL CHAIRMEN  

DISCIPLINARY     SHOWS     STANDARD & JUDGES  

Molly Oliver-Sasson  

Mai - Oktober: 

1 Marlow House, 36 Twickenham Road, 

TEDDINGTON, Middlesex TW11 8AX. 

Tel & Fax no  +44 20 8943 1377 

ALMOSASSON@aol.com 

  

November - April: 

94, Orlando str. 

Hampton. Victoria 3188/Australien 

Tel./Fax: +61.3.95025078         

 ALMOSASSON@aol.com                          

  

  

  Eveline Preiss 

Fr.-Wilhelm-Str. 1, 

16798 Fürstenberg  

Tel. 033093.600880  

Fax: 033093.60150 

eveline.preiss@cats4yo

u.de 

   

Please ask for show 

licensing  

by email only:  

Paulo S. Ruschi 
31-70 38th Street, 

Astoria   

New York,  NY - 

11103 

Fax 001-718-721-0939 

pruschi@nyc.rr.com  

  Chairman: Bambi J. Edwards 

1 Short Street 

Cronulla NSW 2230, Australia 

Tel.: ++61-2-95233507 

Fax:++61-2-95273695 

eMail: bambi@bajimbi.com.au 

  

Please, send all your documents to: 

Judges Commission Secretary: Cornelia Hungerecker 
Overbergstr. 34 

D-45141 Essen 

Tel. +49.201.328298 

Mobil: +491777328298 

c_hungerecker@yahoo.de  

 

FINANCIAL CONTROL CHAIRMAN  

Frau Marita Schunkert 
Hedwigstr. 36, D-47058 Duisburg 

Tel.: 0203 336427   
 

 

01.07.2007                                                       Copyright 2000 © WCF - World Cat Federation, Essen 

  

mailto:WCF@wcf-online.de
mailto:ortrun-wagner@t-online.de
mailto:WCFWagner@aol.com
mailto:meister@siam-okh.de
mailto:pruschi@nyc.rr.com
mailto:annrud@mail.ru
mailto:ALMOSASSON@aol.com
mailto:ALMOSASSON@aol.com
mailto:eveline.preiss@cats4you.de
mailto:eveline.preiss@cats4you.de
mailto:pruschi@nyc.rr.com
mailto:bambi@bajimbi.com.au
mailto:c_hungerecker@yahoo.de
mailto:wcf@wcf-online.de


* WCF NY-USA – Office of the Vice President 

* WCF - 20 YEARS OF GREAT SHOWS IN ALL 5 CONTINENTS AND MIDDLE EAST !!!* 

CAPE TOWN - South Africa, 

WCF SHOW LICENSING 

New York, June 17th , 2008  

License # 8378 - AFRICA CONTINENT SHOW 

C-395/ZA- 0215 

To: CASA - Cat Association of Southern Africa 

Att: Johan Lamprecht 

With courtesy-copy to the invited judges who have email address 

Dear President, 

This license is to give you the right to hold the show listed below once it is licensed under 

WCF Show Rules and Regulations. No American Rings  

are allowed in WCF Shows, only WCF Rings. See approved rules for that purpose. 

Country: South Africa. 

Club: CASA – Cat Association of Southern Africa (ZA - 0215) 

City: CAPE TOWN  

Date: July 18th , 2008 ( ONE DAY SHOW ONE CERTIFICATE ONLY) 

Judges: 
Johan Lamprecht, South Africa (WCF AB Judge) 
Jane Vermeulen, South Africa   ( WCF AB Judge) 
Dina Freitas. South Africa ( WCF AB Judge) 
Rita Weiseman, South Africa ( WCF AB  Judge) 
Gail Nel, South Africa (WCF AB Judge) 
Brenda Neukircher, South Africa (WCF LH Judge) 
Aline Noel Garel, Non WCF Licensed, Guest Judge 
Vickie Shields, Non WCF Licensed, Guest Judge 
Adriana Kajon, Non WCF Licensed, Guest Judge 
Note. No other judge is allowed to judge this show. 
Please remember to place on stage a large WCF Symbol and print this license on one of the first pages of show catalogue. Only Shows 

with licensing printed on show catalogues prove they are really licensed and valid for WCF awards.  

Shows which licenses are not printed in the show catalogues are not licensed by WCF, and the Club will face Disciplinary Action and 

fine charges as approved by last G.A 

 

We would like to remember to all of you those very important things: 

All Shows Must be Licensed and Licenses must be printed on Show Catalogues. Fine of U$ 200 will apply if Club does not comply with 

this resolution. 

In All World and International Shows with foreign judges or exhibitors, all Announcements  and Cat Calls during the show and  Best 

in Show Ceremonies, MUST BE made also in English, not only in the native language of the country. 

In WCF shows, cats cannot be judged more than once per day even in combined shows with two or more clubs,  under penalty of rules. 

Judge names cannot be added to this license. Please ask for a new license if you need to invite other judges at least 45 days before the 

show date. 

A copy of this show catalogue must be sent to Mr. Ruschi by regular mail, within 10 days from the show date according to General 

Assembly decision.  

Please buy Show Certificates from WCF treasurer at least 50 days in advance and send the C number together with all the data when 

requesting a license at least 45 days prior the show date. City or date change requires new payment and new C number. 

We from the Board wish you all the best for this upcoming show. 

Best regards  

Paulo Ruschi  

WCF 1. Vice President 

SHOW LICENSING MANAGER  
*WCF is a registered trademark of World Cat Federation; Its use by non WCF Club members will result in prosecution.   



DIVISION: LONGHAIR 

CLASS:  PERSIAN BLACK SILVER TIPPED (PERns12)  -  OPEN MALE JUDGE:  B NEUKIRCHER 
 

1       Scotia Silver Cloud 

SACC    19610246    DOB:  9/28/1998    AGE:  9y10m    SEX:  M 

SIRE:  Gr Ch Scotia Farizades Guardian Angel (imp) (PER05Ch)    DAM:   Sup Ch Scotia Silver Lining (PER05Ch) 

OWNER:  A McGregor-Matthews          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  PERSIAN CREAM VAN (PERe01)  -  OPEN MALE NEUTER JUDGE:  B NEUKIRCHER 
 

2       Nizat's Magic Moments 

SACC    20312092    DOB:  12/6/2003    AGE:  4y6m    SEX:  NM 

SIRE:  Ch Bocasasana Nick Nolte of Nizat (imp Sweden) (PER06Va)    DAM:   D'Eden Lover this is Love of Nizat (imp France) (PER13Va) 

OWNER:  D & M Zinn          BREEDER:  Coreen Da Luz 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  PERSIAN BLACK CALICO VAN (PERf0121)  -  KITTEN 3-6 MONTHS FEMALE JUDGE:  B NEUKIRCHER 
 

3       Oakley's Roxy 

SACC    20803114    DOB:  3/20/2008    AGE:  3m2w    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Sp Ch Nizat's Long Villy Geert (imp) (PER12Ha)    DAM:   Nzat's Buttercup (PER06TbHa) 

OWNER:  L Fontini          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  PERSIAN WHITE COPPER EYED (PERw62)  -  OPEN FEMALE NEUTER JUDGE:  B NEUKIRCHER 
 

4       Cracker Aint I Gorgeous 

SACC    20610164    DOB:  10/17/2006    AGE:  1y9m    SEX:  SF 

SIRE:  Sp Ch Cracker's Pendfordshill Careless Whispurr (imp) (EXO02)    DAM:   Cracker Hot Gossip (EXO13) 

OWNER:  G De Wit          BREEDER:  A Visser & P Williams 

RESULT:   

 
 



CLASS:  PERSIAN WHITE COPPER EYED (PERw62)  -  KITTEN 6-10 MONTHS MALE NEUTER JUDGE:  B NEUKIRCHER 
 

5       L'Exquisite TradeMarque 

SACC    20712058    DOB:  12/4/2007    AGE:  7m2w    SEX:  NM 

SIRE:  Sp Ch L'Exquisite Taylor Made RW (EXO02)    DAM:   Ch L'Exquisite Pret-A-Porter (PER15) 

OWNER:  N Hodgson          BREEDER:  B Neukircher 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  LONGHAIR BLACK SILVER SHADED (CHLns11)  -  OPEN MALE NEUTER JUDGE:  G NEL 
 

6       Cherie-Finesse Angelo 

SACC    20403005    DOB:  3/12/2004    AGE:  4y4m    SEX:  NM 

SIRE:  CH Loveg King Arthur DM (CHLns11)    DAM:   Ch Cherie-Finesse Ms Daisie DM (CHLns12) 

OWNER:  A Delport          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  LONGHAIR CHINCHILLA (CHLns12)  -  OPEN MALE JUDGE:  G NEL 
 

7       L'Dearheart Sir Lancelot 

CFA    0130-1589330    DOB:  9/24/2006    AGE:  2y9m    SEX:  M 

SIRE:  Agni Sir Tiggywinkle (CHLns12)    DAM:   Cherie-Finesse Lady Lida (CHLns12) 

OWNER:  A Delport          BREEDER:  Dianne Amble 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  CHINCHILLA LONGHAIR (CHLns12)  -  OPEN MALE NEUTER JUDGE:  G NEL 
 

8       Finesse Thomas O'Malley 

SACC    VP3729    DOB:  9/30/1998    AGE:  9y10m    SEX:  NM 

SIRE:  Gr Ch Toska Alexander (10)    DAM:   Gr Ch Cherie Sunet (10) 

OWNER:  D & M Zinn          BREEDER:  Alida Delport 

RESULT:   

 
 



CLASS:  CHINCHILLA LONGHAIR (CHLns12)  -  KITTEN 3-6 MONTHS FEMALE JUDGE:  G NEL 
 

9       Cherie-Finesse Grace 

SACC    20802059    DOB:  2/29/2008    AGE:  4m3w    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Ch Lovebug King Arthur DM (CHLns11)    DAM:   Sp Ch Finesse Dear Chrystal (CHLns12) 

OWNER:  A Delport          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:   

 
 

 

DIVISION:  SEMI-LONGHAIR 
 
CLASS:  AMERICAN CURL LONGHAIR SEAL POINT (ACLn33)  -  OPEN MALE NEUTER JUDGE:  J VERMEULEN 
 

10       Samoa Gems Citchocah 

SACC    20409220    DOB:  10/2/2004    AGE:  3y8m    SEX:  NM 

SIRE:  Gr Int Ch Samoa Gems Kenzo of El Donna Evita (ACL72)    DAM:   Samoa Gems Donsie (ACL72) 

OWNER:  Family Lamprecht          BREEDER:  E Teichmann 

RESULT:   

 
 
 

CLASS:  AMERICAN CURL LONGHAIR SEAL TABBY POINT (ACLN2133)  -  BABY JUDGE:  J VERMEULEN 
 

11       Samoa Gems 1 

SACC        DOB:  5/8/2008    AGE:  11w    SEX:  M 

SIRE:  Samoa Gem's Jorian of Curl Fantasy (imp) (ACL)    DAM:   Samoa Gem's Hoolycat (ACL) 

OWNER:  E Teichmann          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:   

 
 

 

12       Samoa Gems 2 

SACC        DOB:  5/8/2008    AGE:  11w    SEX:  M 

SIRE:  Samoa Gem's Jorian of Curl Fantasy (imp) (ACL)    DAM:   Samoa Gem's Hoolycat (ACL) 

OWNER:  E Teichmann          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:   

 
 



13       Samoa Gems 3 

SACC        DOB:  5/8/2008    AGE:  11w    SEX:  M 

SIRE:  Samoa Gem's Jorian of Curl Fantasy (imp) (ACL)    DAM:   Samoa Gem's Hoolycat (ACL) 

OWNER:  E Teichmann          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:   

 
 

 

14       Samoa Gems 4 

SACC        DOB:  5/8/2008    AGE:  11w    SEX:  M 

SIRE:  Samoa Gem's Jorian of Curl Fantasy (imp) (ACL)    DAM:   Samoa Gem's Hoolycat (ACL) 

OWNER:  E Teichmann          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:    -  LITTER JUDGE:  J VERMEULEN 
 

15       American Curl LH Litter Nrs 11, 12, 13, 14 

SACC        DOB:  5/8/2008    AGE:  11w    SEX:   

SIRE:  Samoa Gem's Jorian of Curl Fantasy (imp) (ACL)    DAM:   Samoa Gem's Hoolycat (ACL) 

OWNER:  E Teichmann          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  BALINESE BLUE POINT (BALa)  -  OPEN FEMALE JUDGE:  J VERMEULEN 
 

16       Kruin Blue Belle 

SACC    20702129    DOB:  2/21/2007    AGE:  1y4m    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Ch Alricos Felix of Kruin (BAL06)    DAM:   Ch Les Beaux Chats Balihai (BAL15) 

OWNER:  R Spargo          BREEDER:  A Plumstead 

RESULT:   

 
 



CLASS:  BALINESE LILAC POINT (BALc)  -  KITTEN 6-10 MONTHS FEMALE JUDGE:  J VERMEULEN 
 

17       Wide Skies Snow Drop 

SACC    20710292    DOB:  10/28/2007    AGE:  9m    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  LesBeauxChats Russel (ORM12Sm)    DAM:   Wide Skies Creampuff (SIA13) 

OWNER:  R Spargo          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  BALINESE CARAMEL TABBYPOINT (BALcm21)  -  OPEN MALE JUDGE:  J VERMEULEN 
 

18       The Wizards Sacchidanand Merlin (imp) 

CFA    4058-1569864    DOB:  6/11/2005    AGE:  3y1m    SEX:  M 

SIRE:  Ch Nekonoshiro Excalibur (JAV08Tb)    DAM:   Sacchianand Sweet Serenade (OLH08) 

OWNER:  R & L Spargo & Muller          BREEDER:  Linda Galloway 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  BALINESE CHOCOLATE TORTIEPOINT (BALh)  -  OPEN FEMALE JUDGE:  J VERMEULEN 
 

19       LesBeauxChats Nutcracker 

SACC    20504131    DOB:  9/1/2005    AGE:  2y10m    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Ch Chatoyant Jabu (BAL05)    DAM:   Les Beaux Chats Fireworks (BAL12) 

OWNER:  J Lamprecht          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  SACRED BIRMAN BLUE POINT (SBIa)  -  CAPI FEMALE NEUTER JUDGE:  G NEL 
 

20      Pr Nooitgedacht Engeltje 

SACC    20610126    DOB:  10/5/2006    AGE:  1y9m    SEX:  SF 

SIRE:  Sp Ch Nooitgedacht Sarika Super Trouper (Imp Aus) (BIR06Tp)    DAM:   Ch Nooigedacht Sarika Lady Tia (BIR05Pt) 

OWNER:  S Gunst          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:   

 
 



CLASS:  SACRED BIRMAN BLUE TABBYPOINT (SBIa21)  -  OPEN FEMALE JUDGE:  G NEL 
 

21       Nooitgedacht Nala 

SACC    20703131    DOB:  3/28/2007    AGE:  1y3m    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Sp Ch Nooitgedacht Sarika Super Trouper (imp) (BIR06Tp)    DAM:   Nooitgedacht Kia (BIR06Pt) 

OWNER:  L Muller          BREEDER:  Sandy Gunst 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  CYMRIC RUMPY RISER WHITE GOLD EYED (CYMw6252)  -  OPEN FEMALE NEUTER JUDGE:  G NEL 
 

22       LesBeauxChats Nanok 

SACC    20409236    DOB:  9/16/2004    AGE:  3y9m    SEX:  SF 

SIRE:  Sup Ch LesBeauxChats Tramman Rhapsody (imp UK) (MAN25)    DAM:   Gr Ch LesBeauxChats Minusdetails Nanok (imp Denmark) 

(CYM03Ru) 

OWNER:  L Smith          BREEDER:  J Lamprecht 

RESULT:   

 
 
 

CLASS:  MAINE COON BROWN CLASSIC TABBY (MCOn22)  -  KITTEN 6-10 MONTHS FEMALE JUDGE:  G NEL 
 

23       The Legends Issey Miyake of Featherpaws 

SACC    20710011    DOB:  10/14/2007    AGE:  9m    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Shangri-la Cat B'lue of Kali-Katz (MCO)    DAM:   Sp Ch The Legends Alexandra (MCO) 

OWNER:  L Truter          BREEDER:  Petra Smith 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  MAINE COON BROWN MACKEREL TABBY (MCOn23)  -  OPEN MALE NEUTER JUDGE:  G NEL 
 

24       Featherpaws Sir Ranulph 

SACC    20703111    DOB:  3/27/2007    AGE:  1y3m    SEX:  NM 

SIRE:  Shangri-la Cat B'lue of Kali-Katz (MCO)    DAM:   Ch Kali-Katz Lady Guinevere of Featherpaws (MCO) 

OWNER:  E Wentworth          BREEDER:  Linette Truter 

RESULT:   

 
 



CLASS:  MAINE COON BLUE AND WHITE TABBY (MCOa0521)  -  OPEN MALE NEUTER JUDGE:  G NEL 
 

25       Westwoods Chardonnay 

SACC    20609112    DOB:  9/26/2006    AGE:  1y9m    SEX:  NM 

SIRE:  Sp Ch Curiacooni Kernes Sultan (MCO)    DAM:   Gr Ch Thomeka Cerella (MCO) 

OWNER:  L Muller          BREEDER:  Gail Nel 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  NORWEGIAN FOREST SILVER TORTIE TABBY & WHITE (NFOfs05)  -  OPEN FEMALE JUDGE:  B NEUKIRCHER 
 

26       Raela Zihuatanejo's Jade Jacerero 

SACC    20707107    DOB:  7/16/2007    AGE:  1y    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Ch S*Frejas Deli's Biondi Santi (NFOds0922)    DAM:   Gr Int Ch Zihuatanejo's Zeda Zagala (NFOn0923) 

OWNER:  J Trebbin          BREEDER:  Renate Leijen - van der Wel 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  ORIENTAL LONGHAIR APRICOT SMOKE (ORLems)  -  KITTEN 6-10 MONTHS FEMALE JUDGE:  B NEUKIRCHER 
 

27       Wide Skies Marie Biscuit 

SACC    20710289    DOB:  10/28/2007    AGE:  9m    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  LesBeauxChats Russel (ORM12Sm)    DAM:   Wide Skies Creampuff (SIA13) 

OWNER:  R Spargo          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  SOMALI RUDDY (SOMn)  -  OPEN MALE NEUTER JUDGE:  B NEUKIRCHER 
 

28       Karnaki Another Roadside Attraction 

SACC    20703004    DOB:  3/17/2007    AGE:  1y4m    SEX:  NM 

SIRE:  Ch Karnaki Ragtime (SOM05)    DAM:   Sp Ch Faridew Faerideh (SOM05) 

OWNER:  J Kavarana          BREEDER:  Karen Pepler 

RESULT:   

 
 



DIVISION:      SHORTHAIR GROUP 1 
 
CLASS:  AMERICAN SHORTHAIR WHITE GOLD EYED (ASHw62)  -  OPEN MALE JUDGE:  J VERMEULEN 
 

29       Chars Chief White Cloud of LesBeauxChats (imp) 

SACC    20609328    DOB:  9/12/2006    AGE:  1y10m    SEX:  M 

SIRE:  Gr Ch Chars Jonnie B Good (ASH)    DAM:   Gr Ch Chars White Lace and Promises (ASH) 

OWNER:  J Lamprecht          BREEDER:  Char Swanson 

RESULT:   

 
 
 

CLASS:  BURMESE CHOCOLATE (BURb)  -  KITTEN 6-10 MONTHS FEMALE JUDGE:  G NEL 
 

30       Sanuk Amber Savannah 

SACC    20801092    DOB:  1/15/2008    AGE:  6m    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Ch Zyans Zhor (BUR07)    DAM:   SpCh Sanuk Platinum Simonne (BUR08) 

OWNER:  D Freitas          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  DEVON REX BLACK (DRXn)  -  OPEN FEMALE JUDGE:  A KAJON 
 

31       Taldi Beauty 

SACC    20708048    DOB:  8/27/2007    AGE:  10m    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Sp Ch Taldi What-A-Willy NQ (DRX06Bi)    DAM:   Sp Ch Elmas Shady-Lady (DRX07TbMp) 

OWNER:  Ian & Johan Taylor & Groenewald          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  DEVON REX BROWN BICOLOUR TABBY (DRXn0321)  -  OPEN MALE NEUTER JUDGE:  A KAJON 
 

32       Taldi Happy 

SACC    20708050    DOB:  8/27/2007    AGE:  10m    SEX:  NM 

SIRE:  Sp Ch Taldi What-A-Willy (DRX06Bi)    DAM:   Sp Ch Elmas Shady-Lady (DRX07TbMp) 

OWNER:  A & S Schwartz          BREEDER:  Ian Taylor & Johan Groenewald 

RESULT:   

 
 



CLASS:  DEVON REX SEAL TABBY MINK BICOLOUR (DRXn032132)  -  KITTEN 6-10 MONTHS MALE JUDGE:  A KAJON 
 

33       Taldi Jeronimo Puddleduck 

SACC    20710238    DOB:  10/2/2007    AGE:  9m    SEX:  M 

SIRE:  Sp Ch Taldi What-A-Willy (DRX06Bi)    DAM:   Sp Ch Taldi Ivana Hump a Lot (DRX) 

OWNER:  R Spargo          BREEDER:  Ian Taylor & Johan Groenewald 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  DEVON REX BROWN TABBY (DRXn21)  -  GCACI FEMALE JUDGE:  A KAJON 
 

34      R Ch Taldi Tiga Lily 

SACC    20611137    DOB:  11/13/2006    AGE:  1y8m    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Sp Ch Elmas Scooby (DRX05TB)    DAM:   Sp Ch Imbimbi Ragamuffin (DRX05TbBi) 

OWNER:  Dina Freitas          BREEDER:  Ian Taylor & Johan Groenewald 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  DEVON REX SEAL TABBY MINK (DRXn2132)  -  OPEN FEMALE JUDGE:  A KAJON 
 

35       Taldi Little Star 

SACC    20706054    DOB:  6/23/2007    AGE:  1y    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Sp Ch Taldi Star n Stripe NQ (DRX07Mp)    DAM:   Sp Ch Lesha Smokey Alexandra (DRX) 

OWNER:  I & J Taylor & Groenewald          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  DEVON REX SEAL POINT (DRXn33)  -  OPEN FEMALE NEUTER JUDGE:  A KAJON 
 

36       Taldi Lana Lang 

SACC    20408040    DOB:  8/24/2004    AGE:  3y10m    SEX:  SF 

SIRE:  Gr Ch Elmas Scooby (DRX05Tb)    DAM:   Sp Ch Taldi Nosey Rosie (DRX05Pt) 

OWNER:  A & V Knight          BREEDER:  Ian Taylor & Johan Groenewald 

RESULT:   

 
 



CLASS:  DEVON REX BLUE AND WHITE (DRXa05)  -  OPEN FEMALE JUDGE:  A KAJON 
 

37       Taldi Oogli Woogli 

SACC    20603121    DOB:  8/6/2006    AGE:  1y9m    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Sp Ch Taldi What A Willy (DRX)    DAM:   Sp Ch Serena Dutchess Natasha (DRX) 

OWNER:  G Lamprecht          BREEDER:  Ian Taylor & Johan Groenewald 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  DEVON REX BLUE TABBY (DRXa21)  -  KITTEN 6-10 MONTHS FEMALE JUDGE:  A KAJON 
 

38       Skyedance Ahsha 

SACC    20711107    DOB:  11/19/2007    AGE:  8m    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Guantimes Monsieur Picasso of Chaterley (DRX)    DAM:   Skydance Adursch Chanel (DRX) 

OWNER:  R Spargo          BREEDER:  Charmaine Morgan 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  DEVON REX BLUE TABBY MINK (DRXa2132)  -  CACI FEMALE JUDGE:  A KAJON 
 

39      Ch Taldi Ma-Bel-Ami 

SACC    20604067    DOB:  4/28/2006    AGE:  2y3m    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Sp Ch Elmas Jolly Roger (DRX06Pt)    DAM:   Sp Ch Elmas Miss Muffet (DRX05Tp) 

OWNER:  Dina Freitas          BREEDER:  Ian Taylor & Johan Groenewald 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  DEVON REX CARAMEL TABBY POINT (DRXam2133)  -  OPEN MALE NEUTER JUDGE:  A KAJON 
 

40       Taldi Jasper-Jack 

SACC    20610218    DOB:  10/8/2006    AGE:  1y9m    SEX:  NM 

SIRE:  Sp Ch Taldi Star 'n Stripe (DRX07Mp)    DAM:   Sp Ch Elmas Purcilla (DRX06PtBi) 

OWNER:  A & V Knight          BREEDER:  Ian Taylor & Johan Groenewald 

RESULT:   

 
 



CLASS:  DEVON REX CHOCOLATE MINK (DRXb32)  -  OPEN FEMALE JUDGE:  A KAJON 
 

41       Fancy Face Aira of Skydance 

CFSA    M18918    DOB:  1/15/2007    AGE:  10m    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Tr Sup Ch El-I-Catz Dante Milo of Fancy Face (DRX)    DAM:   Tr Sup Ch Taldi Pinky Winky of Fancy Face (DRX) 

OWNER:  C Morgan          BREEDER:  PC Bekker 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  EXOTIC BLUE TORTIE (EXOg)  -  OPEN FEMALE NEUTER JUDGE:  B NEUKIRCHER 
 

42       Cracker's Vanilla Skye 

SACC    20509126    DOB:  9/8/2005    AGE:  2y10m    SEX:  SF 

SIRE:  Nizat Lynges Kodak Colour of Cracker (PER13Bi)    DAM:   Nizat Mede With Love of Cracker (EXO06Ha) 

OWNER:  L Hall          BREEDER:  A Visser & P Williams 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  EXOTIC WHITE COPPER EYED (EXOw62)  -  OPEN MALE JUDGE:  B NEUKIRCHER 
 

43       Cracker Pernsfordhill Careless Whispurr (imp) 

SACC    20508154    DOB:  8/15/2005    AGE:  2y11m    SEX:  M 

SIRE:  Gr Ch Panei Whispurr Sweet Nothings (EXO02)    DAM:   Ch Calivan Camille of Pensfordhill (EXO05) 

OWNER:  A & P Visser & Williams          BREEDER:  Jim Fleeker 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  JAPANESE BOBTAIL BLACK (JBTn)  -  OPEN FEMALE JUDGE:  D FREITAS 
 

44       LesBeauxChats Enola 

SACC    20608167    DOB:  8/25/2006    AGE:  1y3m    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Ch LesBeauxChats Bobby (JBT05Bi)    DAM:   LesBeauxChats Moochie (JBT15) 

OWNER:  J Grobbelaar          BREEDER:  Johan Lamprecht 

RESULT:   

 
 



CLASS:  RUSSIAN BLUE (RUSa)  -  KITTEN 6-10 MONTHS FEMALE JUDGE:  V SHIELDS 
 

45       Azreal Jade Jadohna 

SACC    20712042    DOB:  12/24/2007    AGE:  7m    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Ch Azreal Bright Light's Crescendo Kol Rena (imp Israel) (RUS06)    DAM:   Gr Ch Warwick Russka Thembi of Azreal (RUS06) 

OWNER:  L Hewitt          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  RUSSIAN BLUE SPOTTED TABBY (RUSa24)  -  OPEN FEMALE JUDGE:  V SHIELDS 
 

46       Azreal Riverlight Hinezka (imp) 

SACC    20702146    DOB:  2/11/2007    AGE:  1y5m    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Gold Dbl Gr Ch Tushbah Mi Uragan (RUS06)    DAM:   Riverlight Fleurette (RUS06Ts) 

OWNER:  L Hewitt          BREEDER:  M & B Allen 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  RUSSIAN WHITE (RUSw)  -  OPEN MALE JUDGE:  V SHIELDS 
 

47       Silversheen Nordic Lights of Azreal 

SACC    20612050    DOB:  12/28/2006    AGE:  1y7m    SEX:  M 

SIRE:  Ch Silversheen Matvei Rostislav (RUS06)    DAM:   Ch Silversheen Warwick Tushbah Iz Byelli (imp) (RUS04) 

OWNER:  L Hewitt          BREEDER:  Mrs C Wood 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  SCOTTISH FOLD BLUE (SFSa)  -  OPEN FEMALE JUDGE:  D FREITAS 
 

48       LesBeauxChats Bobette 

SACC    20611169    DOB:  11/16/2006    AGE:  1y8m    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Sp Ch Otterbrook Sunsilk Hobo (imp) (BRI06)    DAM:   Ch Karnaki Kyleakin (SCF) 

OWNER:  J Lamprecht          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:   

 
 



CLASS:  SCOTTISH FOLD BLUE POINT (SFSa33)  -  KITTEN 6-10 MONTHS MALE NEUTER JUDGE:  D FREITAS 
 

49       LesBeauxChats Oreilles 

SACC    20710210    DOB:  10/6/2007    AGE:  9m    SEX:  NM 

SIRE:  Sp Ch Otterbrook Sunsilk Hobo (imp) (BRI06)    DAM:   Ch Karnaki Kyleakin (SCF) 

OWNER:  J Lamprecht          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  SCOTTISH FOLD TORTOISESHELL (SFSf)  -  KITTEN 6-10 MONTHS FEMALE JUDGE:  D FREITAS 
 

50       LesBeauxChats Poplap 

SACC    20710210    DOB:  10/6/2007    AGE:  9m    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Sp Ch Otterbrook Sunsilk Hobo (imp) (BRI06)    DAM:   Ch Karnaki Kyleakin (SCF) 

OWNER:  J Lamprecht          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:   

 
 

 

SINGAPURA SPECIAL 
 
CLASS:  SINGAPURA (SIN)  -  OPEN MALE JUDGE:  A NOEL-GAREL 
 

51       Java Victor De La Symphoriane 

SACC    20411266    DOB:  11/26/2004    AGE:  3y8m    SEX:  M 

SIRE:  Dynastithai M'Shing Goa (SIN)    DAM:   Dynastithai Ushuala (SIN) 

OWNER:  T Nairn          BREEDER:  C Le Triannaire 

RESULT:   

 
 
 

CLASS:  SINGAPURA (SIN)  -  OPEN FEMALE JUDGE:  A NOEL-GAREL 
 

52       Tristan Salem 

CFSA    P00304    DOB:  5/18/2003    AGE:  5y2m    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Sarisilk African Amarula (SIN)    DAM:   Mocha Tango (BurSom12.02) 

OWNER:  T Nairn          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:   

 
 



53       Tristan Sparkling Princess 

SACC    20608208    DOB:  8/31/2006    AGE:  1y11m    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Sarisilk Silver Nickle (SIN)    DAM:   Tristan Salem (SIN) 

OWNER:  T Nairn          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  SINGAPURA (SIN)  -  OPEN MALE NEUTER JUDGE:  A NOEL-GAREL 
 

54       Jave Gino Giolette 

SACC    20609207    DOB:  9/8/2006    AGE:  1y10m    SEX:  NM 

SIRE:  Sp Ch Java Victor de la Symhoraine (SIN)    DAM:   Java Tegena Taranaki (SIN) 

OWNER:  Tracy Nairn          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:   

 
 

 

55       Java Images-of-Ivory 

SACC    20704063    DOB:  4/24/2007    AGE:  1y3m    SEX:  M 

SIRE:  Sp Ch Java Victor De La Symphoraine (SIN)    DAM:   Sarisilk Silver Jewel (SIN) 

OWNER:  T Nairn          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:   

 
 

 

56       Java Wild Ivory 

SACC    20704064    DOB:  4/24/2007    AGE:  1yw    SEX:  NM 

SIRE:  Sp Ch Java Victor De La Symphoraine (SIN)    DAM:   Sarisilk Silver Jewel (SIN) 

OWNER:  P Smith          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:   

 
 



CLASS:  SINGAPURA (SIN)  -  OPEN FEMALE NEUTER JUDGE:  A NOEL-GAREL 
 

57       Java Ming 

SACC    20609205    DOB:  9/8/2006    AGE:  1y10m    SEX:  SF 

SIRE:  Sup Ch Java Victor de la Symhoraine (SIN)    DAM:   Ch Jave Jave Tegena Taranaki (SIN) 

OWNER:  A & V Knight          BREEDER:  Tracy Nairn 

RESULT:   

 
 

 

58       Java Spirit Anktia De La Symhporiane 

SACC    20503137    DOB:  3/8/2005    AGE:  3y4m    SEX:  SF 

SIRE:  Dynastithai M'Shing Goa (SIN)    DAM:   Int Ch Nokia (SIN) 

OWNER:  T Nairn          BREEDER:  D Le Trionnaire 

RESULT:   

 
 

 

59       Java Tegena Taranaki 

SACC    20408179    DOB:  8/4/2004    AGE:  3y11m    SEX:  SF 

SIRE:  Sarisilk Silver Nickle (SIN)    DAM:   Sp Ch Sarisilk Ivory Lace (SIN) 

OWNER:  T Nairn          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  SINGAPURA (SIN)  -  KITTEN 3-6 MONTHS MALE JUDGE:  A NOEL-GAREL 
 

60       Java Litle Ojee 

SACC    20801192    DOB:  1/26/2008    AGE:  5m3w    SEX:  M 

SIRE:  Sp Ch Java Victor De La Symphoraine (SIN)    DAM:   Tristan Sparkling Princess (SIN) 

OWNER:  T Nairn          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:   

 
 



61       Java Yoshi 

SACC    20801193    DOB:  1/21/2008    AGE:  5m4w    SEX:  M 

SIRE:  Sp Ch Java Victor De La Symphoraine (SIN)    DAM:   Sp Ch Sarisilk Silver Jewel (SIN) 

OWNER:  P Oosthuizen          BREEDER:  T Nairn 

RESULT:   

 
 

 

62       Java Peter Pan 

SACC    20801191    DOB:  1/26/2008    AGE:  5m3w    SEX:  M 

SIRE:  Sp Ch Java Victor De La Symphoraine (SIN)    DAM:   Tristan Sparkling Princess (SIN) 

OWNER:  R Schrijver          BREEDER:  T Nairn 

RESULT:   

 
 

 

63       Java Mao 

SACC    20801194    DOB:  1/21/2008    AGE:  5m4w    SEX:  M 

SIRE:  Sp Ch Java Victor De La Symphoraine (SIN)    DAM:   Sp Ch Sarisilk Silver Jewel (SIN) 

OWNER:  A & V Knight          BREEDER:  T Nairn 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  SINGAPURA (SIN)  -  KITTEN 3-6 MONTHS FEMALE JUDGE:  A NOEL-GAREL 
 

64       Java China Doll 

SACC    20801190    DOB:  1/26/2008    AGE:  5m3w    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Sp Ch Java Victor De La Symphoraine (SIN)    DAM:   Tristan Sparking Princess (SIN) 

OWNER:  P Smith          BREEDER:  T Nairn 

RESULT:   

 
 



CLASS:  SINGAPURA (SIN)  -  LITTER 3-6 MONTHS JUDGE:  A NOEL-GAREL 
 

65       Singapura litter Nrs 60, 62, 64 

SACC        DOB:  1/26/2008    AGE:  5m3w    SEX:   

SIRE:  Sp Ch Java Victor De La Symphoraine (SIN)    DAM:   Tristan Sparkling Princess (SIN) 

OWNER:  E Rom          BREEDER:  T Nairn 

RESULT:   

 
 

 

66       Singapura litter Nrs 61, 63 

SACC        DOB:  1/21/2008    AGE:  5m4w    SEX:   

SIRE:  Sp Ch Java Victor De La Symphoraine (SIN)    DAM:   Sp Ch Sarisilk Silver Jewel (SIN) 

OWNER:  E Rom          BREEDER:  T Nairn 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  SPHYNX BLUE BI-COLOUR (SPHa03)  -  KITTEN 3-6 MONTHS MALE JUDGE:  V SHIELDS 
 

67       Taldi Fidels Njaro 

SACC    20801137    DOB:  1/20/2008    AGE:  5m4w    SEX:  M 

SIRE:  Sp Ch Vande Balds Fidel (SPH05Bi)    DAM:   Sp Ch Taldi Lncats Amirs Meer (imp) (SPH15Bi) 

OWNER:  D Freitas          BREEDER:  Ian Taylor & Johan Groenewald 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  SPHYNX CHOCOLATE (SPHb)  -  KITTEN 6-10 MONTHS MALE NEUTER JUDGE:  V SHIELDS 
 

68       Exposed Tigger 

SACC    20711134    DOB:  11/25/2007    AGE:  8m    SEX:  NM 

SIRE:  Sp Ch Exposed Stripey Joe (SPH)    DAM:   Sp Ch Exposed Enchantdlair Magnolia RW NQ (SPH) 

OWNER:  J Jooste          BREEDER:  A Aldum 

RESULT:   

 
 



CLASS:  SPHYNX BLACK TORTIE TABBY (SPHf21)  -  KITTEN 6-10 MONTHS FEMALE NEUTER JUDGE:  V SHIELDS 
 

69       Exposed Twinkle 

SACC    20711133    DOB:  11/25/2007    AGE:  8m    SEX:  SF 

SIRE:  Sp Ch Exposed Stripey Joe (SPH)    DAM:   Sp Ch Exposed Enchantdlair Magnolia RW NQ (SPH) 

OWNER:  J Jooste          BREEDER:  A Aldum 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  SPHYNX WHITE BLUE EYED (SPHw61)  -  CACI FEMALE JUDGE:  V SHIELDS 
 

70      Ch Exposed Luneo Hope 

SACC    20604055    DOB:  4/25/2006    AGE:  1y7m    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Sp Ch Exposed Alnakeed Neo Imp(SPH    DAM:   Sp Ch Alnakeed Luna Imp(SPH) 

OWNER:  J Lamprecht          BREEDER:  Anthony & Theresa Aldum 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  SPHYNX YELLOW EYED WHITE (SPHw62)  -  KITTEN 6-10 MONTHS FEMALE NEUTER JUDGE:  V SHIELDS 
 

71       Exposed Champagne Supernova 

SACC    20711136    DOB:  11/24/2007    AGE:  7m    SEX:  SF 

SIRE:  Sp Ch Exposed Alnakeed Neo NQ (SPH)    DAM:   Exposed Wizardgate Roanxanne (SPHF2Coated) 

OWNER:  A Van Zyl          BREEDER:  A Aldum 

RESULT:   

 
 

 

DIVISION:      SHORTHAIR GROUP 2 
 
CLASS:  ORIENTAL SHORTHAIR BLACK (ORSn)  -  CACI FEMALE JUDGE:  V SHIELDS 
 

72      Ch Mokee Chipofftheoldblock 

SACC    20505035    DOB:  5/8/2005    AGE:  3y2m    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Taldi Zorro-Peccadillo (SIA)    DAM:   Ch Whizz Mikki Too (ORSn) 

OWNER:  Rita Wiseman          BREEDER:  Jane Vermeulen 

RESULT:   

 
 



CLASS:  ORIENTAL SHORTHAIR BLACK (ORSn)  -  OPEN FEMALE NEUTER JUDGE:  V SHIELDS 
 

73       Taigha Inca Magic Charma 

SACC    20705007    DOB:  5/7/2007    AGE:  1y2m    SEX:  SF 

SIRE:  Gr Ch Taigha Holland Blue Densation van Oridafa Imp (Sia06Pt)    DAM:   Gr Ch Mokee Love Potion No 9 of Taigha (Ori05Ha) 

OWNER:  A & S Schwartz          BREEDER:  Lucy Arends-Wagner 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  SIAMESE SEALPOINT (SIAn)  -  KITTEN 6-10 MONTHS MALE NEUTER JUDGE:  V SHIELDS 
 

74       Taldi Enrique 

SACC    20710245    DOB:  11/7/2007    AGE:  7m    SEX:  NM 

SIRE:  Sp Ch Taldi Loro (SIA05Pt)    DAM:   Sp Ch Taldi Okonor Unique (SIA05Pt) 

OWNER:  M & S Stow          BREEDER:  I Taylor & J Groenewald 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  SIAMESE SEAL POINT (SIAn)  -  KITTEN 6-10 MONTHS FEMALE JUDGE:  V SHIELDS 
 

75       Taldi Sheesmagic 

SACC    20710240    DOB:  10/18/2007    AGE:  9m    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  SP Ch Taldi Loro (SIA05Pt)    DAM:   GrCh Mi-A Venezia (SIA07Pt) 

OWNER:  M Stow          BREEDER:  I Taylor & J Groenewald 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  SIAMESE  SEAL POINT BICOLOUR (SIAn03)  -  OPEN MALE NEUTER JUDGE:  D FREITAS 
 

76       Taigha Bandit Nova Star 

SACC    20705016    DOB:  5/7/2007    AGE:  1y2m    SEX:  NM 

SIRE:  Ch Taldi Jegenye Don Juan of Taigha (Sia05Pt)    DAM:   Sp Ch Taigha Spirit of Apache (Ori16Bi) 

OWNER:  Lianne Muller          BREEDER:  Lucy Arends-Wagner 

RESULT:   

 
 



CLASS:  SIAMESE SEALPOINT BI-COLOUR (SIAn03)  -  KITTEN 6-10 MONTHS FEMALE NEUTER JUDGE:  D FREITAS 
 

77       Taigha Sounds Like a Melody 

SACC    20712179    DOB:  12/18/2007    AGE:  7m    SEX:  SF 

SIRE:  Ch Taldi Jegenye Don Juan of Taigha (Sia05Pt)    DAM:   Ch Taigha Serendipity (ORI06PtBi) 

OWNER:  L Smith          BREEDER:  Lucy Arends-Wagner 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  SIAMESE LILAC POUNT (SIAc)  -  OPEN MALE JUDGE:  D FREITAS 
 

78       Muttis Snow Dragon RQ NQ 

SACC    20508105    DOB:  8/27/2005    AGE:  2y11m    SEX:  M 

SIRE:  Sup Ch Merindol Royesterer Snowemperor (imp) DM RQ    DAM:   Muttis Ishka DM 

OWNER:  M Van Dyk          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  SIAMESE LILAC POUNT (SIAc)  -  KITTEN 6-10 MONTHS FEMALE JUDGE:  R WISEMAN 
 

79       Taldi Petula 

SACC    20710241    DOB:  10/18/2007    AGE:  9m    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Sp Ch Taldi Loro (SIA05Pt)    DAM:   Gr Ch Mi-A Venezia (SIA07Pt) 

OWNER:  I & J Taylor & Groenewald          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:   

 
 

 

80       Michele Manifesto 

SACC    20710115    DOB:  10/17/2007    AGE:  9m    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Sp Ch Samoa Gems Winnebago NQ (SIA07Pt)    DAM:   Michele Maybet (SIA07Pt) 

OWNER:  I & J Taylor & Groenewald          BREEDER:  Michele Fleischman 

RESULT:   

 
 



CLASS:  SIAMESE CREAMPOINT (SIAe)  -  OPEN MALE NEUTER JUDGE:  R WISEMAN 
 

81       Kealee Illovo 

SACC    20707114    DOB:  7/12/2007    AGE:  1y    SEX:  NM 

SIRE:  Mutti's Tortlebee (Sia16Pt)    DAM:   Michelle Marlboro (SIA08) 

OWNER:  L Muller          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  TONKINESE BROWN TABBY SOLID (TONn2131)  -  OPEN MALE NEUTER JUDGE:  D FREITAS 
 

82       Loeloeraai Caz Allemande 

SACC    20512223    DOB:  12/13/2005    AGE:  2y7m    SEX:  NM 

SIRE:  Sp Ch Kimcol Keeza Bondi Bob (BUR07)    DAM:   Loeloeraai Leya (TON05Tb) 

OWNER:  J Grobbelaar          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  TONKINESE SEAL TABBY MINK (TONn2132)  -  OPEN FEMALE NEUTER JUDGE:  D FREITAS 
 

83       Loeloeraai Willemien 

SACC    20612219    DOB:  12/31/2006    AGE:  1y6m    SEX:  SF 

SIRE:  Loeloeraai Hot Fandango (TON18)    DAM:   Loeloeraai Chanterelle (TON05) 

OWNER:  R Vaughan          BREEDER:  Jeanine Grobbelaar 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  TONKINESE BLUE SOLID (TONa31)  -  CAPI MALE NEUTER JUDGE:  D FREITAS 
 

84      Pr Loeloeraai Maska Hinto 

SACC    20501119    DOB:  1/2/2005    AGE:  3y6m    SEX:  NM 

SIRE:  SpCh Zion Tequila Sunrise of Loeloeraai NQ (TON13)    DAM:   Loeloeraai Starstrutter Liberty bleu Madiana (TON06) 

OWNER:  A & S Schwartz          BREEDER:  Jeanine Grobbelaar 

RESULT:   

 
 



CLASS:  TONKINESE CHOCOLATE  SOLID (TONb31)  -  OPEN FEMALE JUDGE:  D FREITAS 
 

85       Loeloeraai Anjelika Bolero 

SACC    20512220    DOB:  12/7/2005    AGE:  2y7m    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Sp Ch Kimcol Keeza Bondi Bob (imp) (BUR07)    DAM:   Loeloeraai Leya (TON05Tb) 

OWNER:  F Kruger          BREEDER:  Jeanine Grobbelaar 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  TONKINESE LILAC SOLID (TONc31)  -  OPEN MALE NEUTER JUDGE:  R WISEMAN 
 

86       Loeloeraai Osito Mio 

SACC    20702163    DOB:  2/20/2007    AGE:  1y4m    SEX:  NM 

SIRE:  Sp Ch Tequila Sunrise of Loeloeraai NQ (TON13)    DAM:   Ch Loeloeraai Anjelika Bolero (TON07Bp) 

OWNER:  F Kruger          BREEDER:  Jeanine Grobbelaar 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  TONKINESE LILAC MINK (TONc32)  -  OPEN MALE NEUTER JUDGE:  D FREITAS 
 

87       Loeloeraai Merlot Majik 

SACC    20305070    DOB:  5/12/2003    AGE:  5y2m    SEX:  NM 

SIRE:  Gr Ch Loeloeraai Loral Wujar Gundaya (imp) (TON06)    DAM:   Loeloeraai Starstrutter Liberty Bleu Madiana (imp) DM (TON06) 

OWNER:  J Grobbelaar          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  TONKINESE BLUE TORTOISESHELL SOLID (TONg31)  -  OPEN FEMALE JUDGE:  D FREITAS 
 

88       Loeloeraai Tolinka Amitola 

SACC    20501123    DOB:  1/2/2005    AGE:  3y5m    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Sp Ch Zion Tequila Sunrise of Loeloeraai RQ NQ (TON13)    DAM:   Loeloeraai StarStrutter Liberty Bleu Madiana (imp) DM (TON08) 

OWNER:  J Grobbelaar          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:   

 
 



CLASS:  TONKINESE BLUE TORTOISESHELL MINK (TONg32)  -  CAPI FEMALE NEUTER JUDGE:  J VERMEULEN 
 

89      Pr Loeloeraai Yamka Yazhi 

SACC    20501120    DOB:  1/2/2005    AGE:  3y4m    SEX:  SF 

SIRE:  SpCh Zion Tequila Sunrise of Loeloeraai NQ (TON13)    DAM:   Loeloeraai Starstrutter Liberty bleu Madiana (TON06) 

OWNER:  A & S Schwartz          BREEDER:  Jeanine Grobbelaar 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  TONKINESE LILAC TORTOISESHELL SOLID (TONj31)  -  OPEN FEMALE JUDGE:  D FREITAS 
 

90       Loeloeraai Goue Lokkies 

SACC    20507100    DOB:  7/3/2005    AGE:  3y    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Sp Ch Tequila Sunrise of Loeloeraai NQ (TON13)    DAM:   Loeloeraai Leandra (TON07) 

OWNER:  J Grobbelaar          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:   

 
 

 

DIVISION:      UNRECOGNISED SHORTHAIR 
 
CLASS:  UNRECOGNISED SHORTHAIR BROWN SPOTTED (XSHn24)  -  KITTEN 3-6 MONTHS MALE JUDGE:  R WISEMAN 
 

91       Delhi Belly 

        DOB:  1/20/2008    AGE:  5m    SEX:  M 

SIRE:  Britsh Blue (BRIa)    DAM:   Bengal Brown Spotted (BENn24) 

OWNER:  L Muller          BREEDER:  A Edwards & D Hessey 

RESULT:   

 
 
 

DIVISION:      DOMESTIC SEMI-LONGHAIR 
 
CLASS:  DOMESTIC SEMI-LONGHAIR BLUE (DOMSa)  -  KITTEN 3-6 MONTHS MALE JUDGE:  R WISEMAN 
 

92       Duke 

        DOB:  2/1/2008    AGE:  4m2w    SEX:  M 

SIRE:      DAM:    

OWNER:  B Van Gemert          BREEDER:   

RESULT:   

 
 



DIVISION:      DOMESTIC SHORTHAIR 
 
CLASS:  DOMESTIC SHORTHAIR SEAL TABBY POINT SNOWSHOE (DOMn042133)  -  MALE NEUTER JUDGE:  R WISEMAN 
 

93       Azazel 

        DOB:  6/24/2001    AGE:  7y1m    SEX:  NM 

SIRE:      DAM:    

OWNER:  A Prins          BREEDER:   

RESULT:   

 
 
 

CLASS:  SHORTHAIR BROWN AND WHITE TABBY (DOMn0521)  -  MALE NEUTER JUDGE:  R WISEMAN 
 

94       Neo 

        DOB:  3/17/2003    AGE:  5y4m    SEX:  NM 

SIRE:      DAM:    

OWNER:  R Vaughan          BREEDER:   

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  DOMESTIC SHORTHAIR BLACK & WHITE (DOMn05)  -  KITTEN 6-10 MONTHS MALE JUDGE:  R WISEMAN 
 

95       Romi 

        DOB:  10/1/2007    AGE:  8m    SEX:  M 

SIRE:      DAM:    

OWNER:  B Van Gemert          BREEDER:   

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  DOMESTIC SHORTHAIR BLACK MACKEREL TABBY (DOMn23)  -  FEMALE NEUTER JUDGE:  R WISEMAN 
 

96       Cleopatra (Cleo) 

        DOB:  2/1/2007    AGE:  1y5m    SEX:  SF 

SIRE:      DAM:    

OWNER:  C Du Toit          BREEDER:   

RESULT:   

 
 



CLASS:  DOMESTIC SHORTHAIR BROWN MACKEREL TABBY (DOMn23)  -  KITTEN 6-10 MONTHS MALE JUDGE:  R WISEMAN 
 

97       Rene 

        DOB:  11/1/2007    AGE:  8m    SEX:  M 

SIRE:      DAM:    

OWNER:  B Van Gemert          BREEDER:   

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  DOMESTIC SHORTHAIR SEALPOINT (DOMn33)  -  FEMALE NEUTER JUDGE:  R WISEMAN 
 

98       Ruby 

        DOB:  3/17/2007    AGE:  1y4m    SEX:  SF 

SIRE:      DAM:    

OWNER:  J Kavarana          BREEDER:   

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  DOMESTIC SHORTHAIR CARAMEL (DOMam)  -  KITTEN 6-10 MONTHS MALE NEUTER JUDGE:  R WISEMAN 
 

99       Papa Joe 

        DOB:  10/1/2007    AGE:  9m    SEX:  NM 

SIRE:      DAM:    

OWNER:  R Schrijver          BREEDER:   

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  DOMESTIC SHORTHAIR LILACK (DOMc31)  -  FEMALE NEUTER JUDGE:  R WISEMAN 
 

100       Felicity Ann 

        DOB:  2/14/2007    AGE:  1y4m    SEX:  SF 

SIRE:      DAM:    

OWNER:  R Vaughan          BREEDER:   

RESULT:   

 
 



EXHIBITOR E-mail address CATALOG NR 

De Wit G m_mischifmaker@yahoo.com 4 

Delport A alidadelport@gmail.com 6, 7, 9 

Du Toit C charlenedt@gmail.com 96 

Fontini L Luisa.Fontini@telematics-sa.co.za 3 

Freitas D dinaf@telkomsa.net 30, 34, 39, 67 

Grobbelaar J yamani@iafrica.com 44, 82, 87, 88, 90 

Gunst S sgunst@mweb.co.za 20 

Hall L lauriehall@wol.co.za 42 

Hewitt L leanne@perform.co.za 45, 46, 47 

Hodgson N nichola@phatcatz.co.za  5 

Jooste  J johann@jjooste.co.za 68, 69 

Kavarana J kavarana@mweb.co.za 28, 98 

Knight A & V avknight@gmail.com 36, 40, 57, 63 

Kruger F faan@vernonjohn.co.za  85, 86 

Lamprecht Family lampr@mweb.co.za 10, 19, 29, 37, 48, 49, 50, 70 

McGregor-Matthews A scotiacattery@yahoo.co.uk 1 

Morgan C shellbyluna@mweb.co.za  41 

Muller L muller.lianne@gmail.com 18, 21, 25, 76, 81, 91 

Nairn T nairn@wo.co.za 51, 52, 53, 54, 55, 58, 59, 60 

Oosthuizen P mwpsmith@mweb.co.za 61 

Prins A andi@lhattorneys.co.za 93 

Rom E erica.rom@gmail.com 65, 66 

Schrijver R schrijver@wam.co.za 62, 99 

Schwartz A & S sonya.lindeque@intercare.co.za 32, 73, 84, 89 

Smith  L lee.smith@up.ac.za 22, 77 

Smith  P mwpsmith@mweb.co.za 56, 64 

Spargo R wideskies.cats@gmail.com 16, 17, 18, 27, 33, 38 

Stow M stowgd@telkomsa.net 74, 75 

Taylor & Groenewald I & J taldicat@iafrica.com 31, 35, 79, 80 

Teichmann E ericat@telkomsa.net 11, 12, 13, 14, 15 

Trebbin J queenla@gmail.com 26 

Truter L featherpawscattery@gmail.com  23 

Van Dyk  M mvandyk@xsinet.co.za 78 

Van Gemert B belinda.vg@gmail.com 92, 95, 97 

Van Zyl A alechea.van-Zyl@psgkonsult.co.za 71 

Vaughan R renev@da.org.za 83, 94, 100 

Visser & Williams A & P catmanda@xsinet.co.za 43 

Wentworth  E elizworth@gmail.com 24 

Wiseman Rita rwiseman@telkomsa.net 72 

Zinn D & M dmzinn@telkomsa.net 2, 8 

mailto:m_mischifmaker@yahoo.com
mailto:alidadelport@gmail.com
mailto:charlenedt@gmail.com
mailto:Luisa.Fontini@telematics-sa.co.za
mailto:yamani@iafrica.com
mailto:sgunst@mweb.co.za
mailto:lauriehall@wol.co.za
mailto:nichola@phatcatz.co.za
mailto:johann@jjooste.co.za
mailto:kavarana@mweb.co.za
mailto:avknight@gmail.com
mailto:faan@vernonjohn.co.za
mailto:lampr@mweb.co.za
mailto:shellbyluna@mweb.co.za
mailto:mwpsmith@mweb.co.za
mailto:andi@lhattorneys.co.za
mailto:erica.rom@gmail.com
mailto:schrijver@wam.co.za
mailto:lee.smith@up.ac.za
mailto:mwpsmith@mweb.co.za
mailto:wideskies.cats@gmail.com
mailto:taldicat@iafrica.com
mailto:ericat@telkomsa.net
mailto:queenla@gmail.com
mailto:featherpawscattery@gmail.com
mailto:mvandyk@xsinet.co.za
mailto:belinda.vg@gmail.com
mailto:alechea.van-Zyl@psgkonsult.co.za
mailto:renev@da.org.za
mailto:catmanda@xsinet.co.za
mailto:elizworth@gmail.com
mailto:rwiseman@telkomsa.net
mailto:dmzinn@telkomsa.net


CASA – The first World Cat Federation club in Africa 
 

On 1 March 2007, South Africa and the African continent joined the ranks of the World Cat Federation, when the board voted for the 
acceptance of The Southern Africa Cat Council as a member under patronage.  Full membership will be granted officially during the GA 
meeting to be held in August 2008. 
The World Cat Federation is one of the largest, if not the largest, Pedigreed Cat Organisation in the world and is a founder member of 
the World Cat Congress.  It is difficult to accurately determine the number of clubs, members and cats involved, as clubs register 
members and their cats individually and not centrally, as many of the other large international bodies do.  It is not possible to directly 
compare figures.  A visit to the website proves the impressive number of confederations, federations and clubs affiliated to WCF, the 
large number of recognised judges and the large number of shows taking place somewhere in the world throughout the year.  Now 
that the African continent also has representation, WCF covers the globe for all practical purposes. 
An abstract from the website summarizes it very well as follow: 

About World Cat Federation  

The WCF was founded on 1988 in Rio de Janeiro, Brazil by three clubs which were seeking for more democratic and human procedures in the cat 

fancy, more than other existing federations ever had. Right now the WCF consists of more than 540 clubs throughout the world covering all 

continents including the United States.  

The WCF is registered in Germany as "eingetragener Verein" (registered association) and since the European community is ready - in Brussels 

as an European Federation, too.  

The WCF takes part at consultations, arranged by the European parliament in Strasbourg, and is responsible for animal welfare and legislation in 

some working parties and hearing. A WCF member, whether it is a club or a federation, is independent in his business. 
The philosophy of WCF is one of inclusivity, rather than exclusivity and it accepts all cats registered with any member body of the 
World Cat Council, as well as cats registered with most of the other major non-affiliated cat organisations on it’s shows, without the 
need of re-registration.   WCF was a founder member of the World Cat Council (WCC) and strives for global co-operation in the cat 
world, while most of the local affairs of clubs, shows and registration remains with the local club, allowing for cultural differences and 
ensuring that most of the revenue from registrations, shows, etc. remain with the club and it’s members. 
South African cat lovers has never practically had access to international competition.  That has all changed now, as WCF awards (titles, 
as it is referred to internationally) are recognised internationally and an award attained in South Africa would count if a cat is exhibited 
in any other WCF show in the rest of the world. 
A cat may only receive one award per day at WCF shows and all classes are separated according to the title of the cat, breed, colour, 
pattern and sex (and age groups in kittens). 
WCF shows are classified as National, International and World shows and are officially licensed by the board and published on the 
website. 
WCF allows only one major award per class, to the cat awarded an Excellent 1 placing, if the cat is of sufficient quality to receive the 
required point score.  Titles are awarded as follow: 
Champion/Premier – 3 CAC/CAP at national or international shows from 3 different judges. 93 points required for this award. 
International/Regional Champion/Premier – 3 CACIB/CAPIB at 3 international shows from 3 different judges in 2 different countries or 
regions.  95 points required for this award. 
Grand International/Regional Champion/Premier – 3 CAGCIB/CAGPIB at 3 international shows from 3 different judges in 2 different 
countries or regions.  97 points required for this award. 
European/Continental Champion/Premier – 3 CACE/CAPE at 3 international shows from 3 different judges in 3 different countries. 97 
points required for this award 
Grand European/Continental Champion/Premier – 3 GCACE/GCAPE at 3 international shows from 3 different judges in 3 different 
countries.  98 points required for this award. 
World Champion/Premier – 3 CACM/CAPM at 3 international shows from 3 different judges in 3 different countries on 2 different 
continents.  98 points required for this award. 
World Shows – One award received at a world show, where a judge from the extended board of WCF must officiate, counts as an 
award received in another country or continent.  Only one world show per year is allowed per country, under special license from the 
board. 
CASA has had 6 successful shows already – two in the Eastern Cape, two in Gauteng one in Cape Town and one in the Northern Cape. 
There are already several WCF Champions and Premiers in South Africa. 
The philosophy of CASA is to enjoy our wonderful hobby in a spirit of friendly competition, complimentary to any other existing cat 
organisation and to use our energy to promote, build and improve in an environment where we feel welcome and appreciated.  Let’s 
hope that all our members will be allowed and able to live our dream for a long time to come. 
Johan Lamprecht   -   President – CASA 

 

Thank you to the following donors for the SPONSORED ROSETTES 
 

Sandy Gunst    Best of Best Longhair 
 

Petra Smith    Best of Best Semi-Longhair 
 

Andre & Sonya Schwartz   Best of Best Shorthair 1 
Faan Kruger    Best of Best Shorthair 2 

 

Andre & Sonya Schwartz   Best of Best Domestic Semi-Longhair 
Sandy Gunst    Best of Best Domestic Shorthair 

 


